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Goals of reporting changes

4

1) Refine communication of Markel Group structure

2) Better align our reporting with our businesses

3) Further enhance performance transparency

4) Improve accessibility and readability

Major changes in Q3 2025

Segments:
Updated our reportable segments

Net investment gains and losses:
Changed the presentation of net investment gains and 

losses to outside of operating revenues

Investments:
Attributed investments and corresponding results to the 

businesses where they are held

KPIs:
Provided key financial metrics at both the consolidated and 

segment levels

Overview of reporting changes



• Form 10-Q for the second quarter of 2025 (filed 07.30.2025)

• Introduced Markel Insurance segment – page 9

• Breakout of divisional level underwriting results for Markel Insurance segment – page 33

• Form 10-Q for the third quarter of 2025 (filed 10.29.2025)

• Refreshed business descriptions – page 28

• Key consolidated financial metrics – page 29

• Five years of annual periods (2020-2024) 

• Nine months ended September 30, 2025

• Key segment financial metrics – page 30

• Five years of annual periods (2020-2024) 

• Nine months ended September 30, 2025

• Five-year compound annual growth in intrinsic value per share (2020-2024) – page 29

• Markel Insurance return on equity – page 37

• Exhibit 99.2 to Form 8-K (filed 10.29.2025)

• Recast consolidated financial information by segment for the last seven quarters (Q1 2024 – Q3 2025)

• Recast segment profit and loss data for the last seven quarters (Q1 2024 – Q3 2025)

• Recast divisional profit and loss data for the Markel Insurance segment for last seven quarters (Q1 2024 – Q3 2025)

Overview of new or recast information across SEC filings
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Page 9 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
New reportable segments

Our new reportable segments align with how we view 
our diverse set of businesses 

Consumer and OtherMarkel Insurance FinancialIndustrial



Legacy 
Insurance Engine
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Markel Insurance 
Segment

Page 9 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Bridge from legacy Insurance engine to current segments

Financial Segment

With the new reportable segments, we have replaced the three-engine reporting structure previously utilized
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Page 51 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Consolidated underwriting reconciliation

• This table is provided to reconcile Markel Insurance’s underwriting results to the income statement; we do not evaluate our consolidated 
underwriting results in the aggregate

• When we refer to the combined ratio in our results, we are typically referring to our Markel Insurance combined ratio

• Substantially all of our underwriting results are in the Markel Insurance segment, however, State National also has underwriting results through its 
lender services offerings

Commentary

($  in t housands)
underwrit ing 8,322,635$         231,469$             -$                       8,554 ,104$         
f ront ing 1,838,499            2,997,058            (168,047)              4 ,667,510            

gross premium volume 10,161,134$       3,228,527$         (168,047)$            13,221,614$       

earned premiums 6,207,809$         229,029$             -$                       6,436,838$         
losses and loss adjustment  expense (3,677,426)           (119,099)               -                         (3,796,525)           
underwrit ing, acquisit ion & insurance expenses (2,231,542)          (72,608)                 -                         (2,304 ,150)          

underwrit ing prof it 298,841$             37,322$                -$                       336,163$             

combined rat io 95.2% 83.7% 94 .8%

ConsolidatedEliminat ionsState Nat ional
Markel 

Insurance

Nine months ended September 30, 2025


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Earnings and BS valuation



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in thousands)		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   216,606		$   39,759		$   2,477,346		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization and impairment		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: net investment gains (losses)		(5,303)		(437,596)		1,601,722		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income		$   302,667		$   792,483		$   1,024,262		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815

				less: dividends on equity securities		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: interest on cash and short-term investments		26,776		48,765		50,425		14,321		2,954		62,383		251,821		286,063

				adjusted earnings		$   193,799		$   652,878		$   873,615		$   711,596		$   1,322,457		$   1,591,579		$   1,216,656		$   1,658,385

				adjusted earnings - 3-year average						$   573,431		$   746,030		$   969,223		$   1,208,544		$   1,376,897		$   1,488,873

						Years Ended December 31,

				(in thousands)		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				equity securities		$   7,590,755		$   6,994,110		$   9,023,927		$   7,671,912		$   9,577,871		$   11,784,521

				short-term investments & cash and cash equivalents		4,269,055		6,375,478		5,778,478		6,806,694		6,318,442		6,217,577

				senior long-term debt & other debt		(3,534,183)		(3,484,023)		(4,361,266)		(4,103,629)		(3,779,796)		(4,330,341)

				preferred stock				(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)

				RCNI & NCI		(185,111)		(260,534)		(484,238)		(585,945)		(541,965)		(553,075)

				balance sheet valuation		$   8,140,516		$   9,033,497		$   9,365,010		$   9,179,141		$   10,982,661		$   12,526,791



				common shares outstanding				13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

				MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

				CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)



						Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,



				($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

				OPERATING REVENUES

				Earned premiums		$   2,205,773		$   2,110,108		$   6,436,838		$   6,314,834

				Net investment income		245,675		235,477		712,779		676,807

				Products revenues		607,493		612,277		2,015,542		2,060,336

				Services and other revenues		875,608		735,872		2,340,109		2,037,991

				Total Operating Revenues		$   3,934,549		$   3,693,734		$   11,505,268		$   11,089,968



				Net investment gains (losses)		$   432,886		$   917,530		$   834,038		$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163





Segment KPIs



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 														Years Ended December 31,

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516												Markel Insurance

				Industrial																						total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780												Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 												tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 												total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365												Financial

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341												tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750												total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Financial																						Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593												tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 												total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262														Years Ended December 31,

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817												Industrial

				Consumer and Other																						revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327												organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 												Financial

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 												revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145												organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571												Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122												revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

																										organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

																										5-year average annual return on equity										12% 



																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

																										Industrial

																										adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

																										Financial

																										adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

																										Consumer and Other

																										adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

						Nine months ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		State National		Eliminations		Consolidated

				($ in thousands)

				underwriting		$   8,322,635		$   231,469		$   - 0		$   8,554,104

				fronting		1,838,499		2,997,058		(168,047)		4,667,510

				gross premium volume		$   10,161,134		$   3,228,527		$   (168,047)		$   13,221,614



				earned premiums		$   6,207,809		$   229,029		$   - 0		$   6,436,838

				losses and loss adjustment expense		(3,677,426)		(119,099)		- 0		(3,796,525)

				underwriting, acquisition & insurance expenses		(2,231,542)		(72,608)		- 0		(2,304,150)

				underwriting profit		$   298,841		$   37,322		$   - 0		$   336,163



				combined ratio		95.2% 		83.7% 				94.8%





Consolidated investment results

						Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities		435,626		5,267		3,926		-		444,819

				short-term investments		21,675		8,025		28,959		-		58,659

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted		73,780		15,455		23,744		-		112,979

				intercompany loans		21,819		-		14,718		(36,537)		-

				dividends on equity securities		98,460		-		12,309		-		110,769

				investment expenses		(12,706)		(169)		(1,572)		-		(14,447)

				net investment income		 638,654		 28,578		 82,084		 (36,537)		 712,779



				net investment gains		745,816		-		118,222		-		864,038







Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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Adjusted operating income S LI5S T4 S 1007 S 963 X%
Combined atio 9% 2% %%
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Year average anmval return on equity
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Total investment return
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Organic revenue growth
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Total capital $ 2453 § 2355 § 2237 5 1597
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Retun on capital” 153% 12% 10% 12%
Retum on tangible capital” 25% 2% 19% 25%
Total capital $ 1196 S L19% S L195 § 1125
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Page 9 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Bridge from legacy Investing segment to current segments

(1) Invested assets include total investments, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents. See page 49 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q  
for the full composition of invested assets by segment

Legacy Investing 
Segment

Markel Insurance Segment 
($31.3B)

Corporate ($4.2B)

Other Segments ($1.3B)

The results from our investing activities, 
previously reported under the Investing 
segment, are attributed to our segments 

based on the subsidiary that holds the 
investments

This approach to investment attribution 
better aligns with how we view our 

businesses and provides clarity into the 
capital efficiency of our businesses

Based on invested assets(1) as of 9.30.2025
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Page 49 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Consolidating investment results

• While we are now attributing our investing results to our businesses, we believe it is also important to continue to provide visibility into our 
investing results in the aggregate

• Investments are predominantly managed by a small team of investment professionals at Markel Group led by our CEO, Tom Gayner

Commentary

($  in thousands)
int erest :

f ixed mat urit y securit ies 435,626$               5,267$                      3,926$     -$                      444,819$       
short - t erm invest ment s 21,675                    8 ,025                        28,959     - 58,659            
cash and cash equivalent s, including rest rict ed 73,780                    15,456                      23,744     - 112,980          
int ercompany loans 21,819                    - 14,718      (36,537)           -

dividends on equit y securit ies 98,460                   - 12,309     - 110,769          
invest ment  expenses (12,706)                   (170)                          (1,572)       - (14,448)          
net  invest ment  income 638,654$              28,578$                   82,084$  (36,537)$         712,779$        

net  invest ment  gains 745,816$               -$                               118,222$ -$                     864,038$      

Nine months ended September 30, 2025

Markel Insurance
Other Reportable 

Segments Corporate Eliminations Total

Our consolidated return on equity securities can be found on page 49 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Non-GAAP Adjusted op inc

						Year ended		Nine months ended September 30,

						 December 30,

				($ in thousands, except per share amounts)		2024		2025

				operating income (loss)		3,713

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		1,807

				add: impairment of goodwill

				less: net investment gains (losses)

				adjusted operating income (1)		2,087



				operating income (loss) per share		$   290

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets impact		1,807

				add: impairment of goodwill impact

				less: net investment gains (losses) impact

				adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163





Non-gaap org rev

								Year ended		Nine months ended September 30,

								 December 30,

						($ in thousands, except per share amounts)		2024		2025

						Industrial

						revenue growth

						impact of inorganic activity

						organic revenue growth



						Financial

						revenue growth

						impact of inorganic activity

						organic revenue growth



						Consumer and Other

						revenue growth

						impact of inorganic activity

						organic revenue growth





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																		Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues								$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio								95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity								18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity								12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return								10% 

				Industrial																		total equity								$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues								$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth								1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth								0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income								$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital								$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital								$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues								$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth								7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth								10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income								$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital								$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital								$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues								$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth								6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth								2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income								$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital								$   571		$   696

																						total capital								$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																		Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity								$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 										2020-2023						2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth								1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth (1)								0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth								7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth								8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth								6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth								2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																				Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2020-2023						2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity								18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity								12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income								$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income								$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income								$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income								$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Nine months ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities		$   435,626		$   5,267		$   3,926		$   -		$   444,819

				short-term investments		21,675		8,025		28,959		-		58,659

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted		73,780		15,456		23,744		-		112,980

				intercompany loans		21,819		-		14,718		(36,537)		-

				dividends on equity securities		98,460		-		12,309		-		110,769

				investment expenses		(12,706)		(170)		(1,572)		-		(14,448)

				net investment income		$   638,654		$   28,578		$   82,084		$   (36,537)		$   712,779



				net investment gains		$   745,816		$   -		$   118,222		$   -		$   864,038







Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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Page 9 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Bridge from legacy Markel Ventures segment to current segments

Industrial 
Segment

Financial 
Segment

We have replaced the legacy Markel Ventures Segment with our new reportable segments that are 
organized by industry

Legacy Markel 
Ventures Segment

Consumer & 
Other Segment

Legacy Insurance Engine
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Commentary

• Beginning in Q3 2025, we updated the presentation of operating revenues to exclude net investment gains and losses

• Net investment gains and losses typically include significant unrealized gains and losses from market value movements on our investments in publicly 
traded equity securities

• Prior periods have been recast to conform to the updated presentation

• All occurrences of operating revenues in the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q and Form 8-K (filed 10.29.2025) use the new presentation

Page 4 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q
Net investment gains and losses taken out of operating revenues

($ in thousands) 2024 2025 2024 2025
OPERATING REVENUES
earned premiums 2,110,108$           2,205,773$           6,314,834$           6,436,838$           
net investment income 235,477                245,675                676,807                712,779                
products revenues 612,277                607,493                2,060,336             2,015,542             
services and other revenues 735,872                875,608                2,037,991             2,340,109             

total operating revenues 3,693,734$           3,934,549$           11,089,968$         11,505,268$         

net investment gains 917,530$              432,886$              1,689,794$           864,038$              

MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Quarter ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Earnings and BS valuation



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in thousands)		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   216,606		$   39,759		$   2,477,346		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization and impairment		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: net investment gains (losses)		(5,303)		(437,596)		1,601,722		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income		$   302,667		$   792,483		$   1,024,262		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815

				less: dividends on equity securities		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: interest on cash and short-term investments		26,776		48,765		50,425		14,321		2,954		62,383		251,821		286,063

				adjusted earnings		$   193,799		$   652,878		$   873,615		$   711,596		$   1,322,457		$   1,591,579		$   1,216,656		$   1,658,385

				adjusted earnings - 3-year average						$   573,431		$   746,030		$   969,223		$   1,208,544		$   1,376,897		$   1,488,873

						Years Ended December 31,

				(in thousands)		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				equity securities		$   7,590,755		$   6,994,110		$   9,023,927		$   7,671,912		$   9,577,871		$   11,784,521

				short-term investments & cash and cash equivalents		4,269,055		6,375,478		5,778,478		6,806,694		6,318,442		6,217,577

				senior long-term debt & other debt		(3,534,183)		(3,484,023)		(4,361,266)		(4,103,629)		(3,779,796)		(4,330,341)

				preferred stock				(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)

				RCNI & NCI		(185,111)		(260,534)		(484,238)		(585,945)		(541,965)		(553,075)

				balance sheet valuation		$   8,140,516		$   9,033,497		$   9,365,010		$   9,179,141		$   10,982,661		$   12,526,791



				common shares outstanding				13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

				MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

				CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME



						Quarter ended September 30,				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in thousands)		2024		2025		2024		2025

				OPERATING REVENUES

				earned premiums		$   2,110,108		$   2,205,773		$   6,314,834		$   6,436,838

				net investment income		235,477		245,675		676,807		712,779

				products revenues		612,277		607,493		2,060,336		2,015,542

				services and other revenues		735,872		875,608		2,037,991		2,340,109

				total operating revenues		$   3,693,734		$   3,934,549		$   11,089,968		$   11,505,268



				net investment gains		$   917,530		$   432,886		$   1,689,794		$   864,038





Consolidated KPIs format



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163





Segment KPIs



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 														Years Ended December 31,

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516												Markel Insurance

				Industrial																						total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780												Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 												tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 												total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365												Financial

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341												tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750												total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Financial																						Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593												tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 												total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262														Years Ended December 31,

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817												Industrial

				Consumer and Other																						revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327												organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 												Financial

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 												revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145												organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571												Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122												revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

																										organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

																										5-year average annual return on equity										12% 



																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

																										Industrial

																										adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

																										Financial

																										adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

																										Consumer and Other

																										adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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Key financial metrics at the consolidated level

(1) Consolidated adjusted operating income and adjusted operating income per share are non-GAAP financial measures. See Appendix B
(2) Invested assets include total investments, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents

(3) Metrics that are only calculated for annual periods have been omitted for the nine months ended September 30, 2025

Year ended
($  in mil l ions, except  per share amounts) December 31, 2024
Operating Performance
operat ing revenues 14 ,814$                          11,505$                           
operat ing cash f lows 2,594 2,099
operat ing income 3,713 2,400

less: net  invest ment  gains 1,807 864
add: amort izat ion and impairment 181 142

adjusted operating income(1) 2,087 1,678
Financial Posit ion
equit y securit ies 11,785$                           12,788$                          
invest ed asset s(2) 34 ,247 36,780
insurance f loat 17,519 18 ,842
t ot al asset s 61,898 67,392
shareholders' equit y 16,916 18,041
senior long-t erm debt  and ot her debt 4 ,330 4 ,285
debt  t o capit al 20% 19%
Per Share Data
common shares out st anding (in 000s) 12,790 12,621
5-year CAGR in closing st ock price(3) 9% N/ A
5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share(3) 17% N/ A
invest ed asset s per share 2,678$                            2,914$                            
operat ing income per share 290$                                190$                                
adjusted operating income per share(1) 163$                          133$                          

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual metrics from 2020-2023, please see the full 
table on page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q

New key consolidated financial metrics, 
highlighted in yellow, will be expanded 

upon in subsequent slides


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

										Years Ended December 31,														($ in millions, except per share amounts)		December 31, 2024

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		$   14,814		$   11,505

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows		2,594		2,099

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income		3,713		2,400

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains		1,807		864

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181		142

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income(1)		2,087		1,678

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		$   11,785		$   12,788

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets(2)		34,247		36,780

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float		17,519		18,842

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets		61,898		67,392

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity		16,916		18,041

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt		4,330		4,285

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital		20%		19%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		12,790		12,621

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price(3)		9%		N/A

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share(3)		17%		N/A

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share		$   2,678		$   2,914

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income per share		$   290		$   190

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share(1)		$   163		$   133





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				Industrial

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				Financial

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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Operating revemues 1327 1247 1349 1245 X%
Adjusted operating income 150 140 s 116 B33 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 153% 12% 10% 12%
Retum on tangible capital” 25% 2% 19% 25%
Total capital $ 1196 S L19% S L195 § 1125
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Page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Adjusted operating income

Commentary

• Better representation of the operating performance 
of our businesses in our periodic results

• Consistent with the profitability metric used to 
evaluate the performance of each of our segments

• Removes the impact of periodic volatility inherent 
in the equity markets

• Removes the impact of non-cash items that arise 
from purchase accounting for acquisitions

• Aligns to the earnings valuation within our growth 
in intrinsic value per share calculation

• Use of the per share version of the metric is useful 
in assessing operating performance relative to 
shares outstanding

(1) Consolidated adjusted operating income and adjusted operating income per share are non-GAAP financial measures. See Appendix B

Year ended
($  in mil l ions, except  per share amounts) December 31, 2024
Operating Performance
operat ing income 3,713$                             2,400$                            

less: net  invest ment  gains 1,807 864
add: amort izat ion and impairment 181 142

adjusted operating income(1) 2,087 1,678
Per Share Data
operat ing income per share 290$                                190$                                
adjusted operating income per share(1) 163$                          133$                          

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual metrics from 2020-2023, please see the 
full table on page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																												Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)		2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)		34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital		20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share		17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

										Years Ended December 31,														($ in millions, except per share amounts)		December 31, 2024

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income		$   3,713		$   2,400

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains		1,807		864

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181		142

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income(1)		2,087		1,678

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income per share		$   290		$   190

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share(1)		$   163		$   133



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				Industrial

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				Financial

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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Operating revemues $ 8174 S 8042 § 73% $ 6376 X%
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Year average anmval return on equity
Retun on tangible equity ™ 2% % 31%
5-Year average anaval return on tangible
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Total investment return
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Industrial
Operating revemues $ 3780 S 370 S 3400 § 2379 X%
Adjusted operating income S 381 S 3 0§ 298 5 18 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 16% 16% 153% 1%
Retum on tangible capital” 26% 8% 25% 2%
Total capital $ 2453 § 2355 § 2237 5 1597
Financial
Operating revemues 503 5 5531 710 o X%
Adjusted operating income 6 s 260 347 133 X%
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Adjusted operating income 150 140 s 116 B33 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 153% 12% 10% 12%
Retum on tangible capital” 25% 2% 19% 25%
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18

• Float represents net policyholder funds held for 
investment, which are a direct result of our 
underwriting activities and the time lag between our 
receipt of premiums and payment of losses and 
expenses

• Insurance float:
+ unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses
+ unearned premiums
+ payables to insurance & reinsurance companies
+ life and annuity benefits
- premium receivables
- reinsurance recoverables
- prepaid reinsurance premiums
- deferred policy acquisition costs

Commentary

Page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Insurance float

Year ended
($  in mil l ions) December 31, 2024
Financial Posit ion
equit y securit ies 11,785$                           12,788$                          
invest ed asset s 34 ,247 36,780
insurance f loat 17,519 18 ,842
t ot al asset s 61,898 67,392
shareholders' equit y 16,916 18,041
senior long-t erm debt  and ot her debt 4 ,330 4 ,285
debt  t o capit al 20% 19%

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual metrics from 2020-2023, please see the 
full table on page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																												Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)		2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)		34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital		20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share		17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																												Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)		2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		December 31, 2024

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities		$   11,785		$   12,788

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets		34,247		36,780

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float		17,519		18,842

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets		61,898		67,392

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity		16,916		18,041

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt		4,330		4,285

																								debt to capital		20%		19%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				Industrial

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				Financial

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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Adjusted operating income S LI5S T4 S 1007 S 963 X%
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Page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Presentation of growth in intrinsic value per share

Commentary

• Metric for evaluating our capital allocation decisions 
and value created by our businesses

• Changes compared to calculation in our press 
release included as Exhibit 99.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
2.5.2025:

• CAGR calculated using range (8x to 16x) 
multiples, with 12x as a reasonable midpoint

• Interest on cash and short-term investments 
backed out in calculation of adjusted earnings

• Preferred shares (redeemed June 2025) 
backed out of calculation of balance sheet 
valuation

• Details of growth in intrinsic value are on page 36 of 
the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 

Year ended
($  in mil l ions, except  per share amounts) December 31, 2024
Per Share Data
common shares out st anding (in 000s) 12,790 12,621
5-year CAGR in closing st ock price(1) 9% N/ A
5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share(1) 17% N/ A
invest ed asset s per share(2) 2,678$                            2,914$                            
operat ing income (loss) per share 290$                                190$                                
adjusted operating income per share(3) 163$                          133$                          

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual results from 2020-2023, please see the 
full table on page 29 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 

(1) Metrics that are only calculated for annual periods have been omitted for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(2) Invested assets include total investments, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents

(3) Adjusted operating income per share is a non-GAAP financial measure. See Appendix B


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																												Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)		2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)		34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital		20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share		17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																												Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)		2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																		Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities		$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets		34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float		18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets		61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity		16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt		4,330

																								debt to capital		20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

								Per Share Data																($ in millions, except per share amounts)		December 31, 2024

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		12,790		12,621

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price(1)		9%		N/A

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share(1)		17%		N/A

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share(2)		$   2,678		$   2,914

																								operating income (loss) per share		$   290		$   190

																								adjusted operating income per share(3)		$   163		$   133





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				Industrial

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				Financial

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio
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Page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Key financial metrics by segment

(1) Metrics that are only calculated for annual periods have been omitted for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(2) Organic revenue growth is a non-GAAP financial measure. See Appendix C

Year ended
($ in millions) December 31, 2024
Markel Insurance
operat ing revenues 8,983$                     6,905$                     
adjusted operat ing income 1,184$                      980$                        
combined rat io 95% 95% 
return on equit y(1) 18% N/ A
5-year average annual return on equit y(1) 12% N/ A
total investment  return(1) 10% N/ A
total equit y 11,516$                    13,212$                    
Indust rial
operat ing revenues 3,780$                     2,895$                     
revenue growth 1% 4% 
organic revenue growth(2) 0% 2% 
adjusted operat ing income 365$                        264$                        
t angible capit al 1,437$                      1,482$                      
t otal capit al 2,771$                      2,783$                      
Financial
operat ing revenues 593$                        513$                         
revenue growth 7% 18% 
organic revenue growth(2) 8% 9% 
adjusted operat ing income 262$                        219$                         
t angible capit al 448$                        542$                        
t otal capit al 1,901$                      1,996$                     
Consumer and Other
operat ing revenues 1,327$                      1,108$                      
revenue growth 6% 4% 
organic revenue growth(2) 2% 2% 
adjusted operat ing income 145$                         151$                         
t angible capit al 649$                        696$                        
t otal capit al 1,162$                      1,472$                      

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025

For annual metrics from 2020-2023, please see the full table on 
page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 

These segment financial metrics will be 
expanded upon in subsequent slides


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																		Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								($ in millions)		December 31, 2024

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues		$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio		95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity(1)		18% 		N/A

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity(1)		12% 		N/A

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return(1)		10% 		N/A

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues		$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth		1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth(2)		0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income		$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital		$   1,437		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital		$   2,771		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues		$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth		7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth(2)		8% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income		$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital		$   448		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital		$   1,901		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues		$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth		6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth(2)		2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income		$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital		$   649		$   696

																						total capital		$   1,162		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth		1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth		0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth		7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth		8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth		6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth		2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																						Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity		18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income		$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income		$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income		$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio
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Page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Adjusted operating income by segment

• We measure the profitability of each of our four 
reportable segments by adjusted operating income

• Defined consistent with consolidated adjusted 
operating income

• Represents our business earnings, inclusive of the 
recurring interest and dividend earnings on 
investments held

• Excludes net investment gains, amortization of 
acquired intangible assets, and impairment of 
goodwill

• Removes the impact of periodic volatility inherent 
in the equity markets

• Removes the impact of non-cash items that arise 
from purchase accounting for acquisitions

CommentaryYear ended
($  in mil l ions) December 31, 2024
Markel Insurance
adjust ed operat ing income 1,184$                             980$                               
Industrial
adjust ed operat ing income 365$                                264$                               
Financial
adjust ed operat ing income 262$                                219$                                
Consumer and Other
adjust ed operat ing income 145$                                151$                                 

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual metrics from 2020-2023, please see the 
full table on page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues		$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)		$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio		95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity		18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return		10% 

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues		$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth		1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth		0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income		$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital		$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital		$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues		$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth		7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth		10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income		$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital		$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital		$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues		$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth		6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth		2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income		$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital		$   571		$   696

																						total capital		$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth		1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth		0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth		7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth		8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth		6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth		2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																						Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity		18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184										Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				Industrial																		($ in millions)		December 31, 2024

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   980

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income		$   365		$   264

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income		$   262		$   219

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income		$   145		$   151





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio
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Markel Insurance segment results by division

• Beginning in Q2 2025, we provide a 
breakout of Markel Insurance’s 
underwriting and other insurance-
related activities by division

• We believe that this breakdown 
provides:

• More clarity into the drivers of 
the underlying results of the 
Markel Insurance segment

• Visibility going forward into the 
impact that the run-off of the 
Global Reinsurance division has 
on the results of the Markel 
Insurance segment

Commentary
($ in thousands)
underwriting 2,337,875$          2,834,324$          2,091,116$          1,065,374$          (6,054)$                8,322,635$          
fronting -                           1,838,499            -                           -                           -                           1,838,499            

gross premium volume 2,337,875$          4,672,823$          2,091,116$          1,065,374$          (6,054)$                10,161,134$        
net written premiums 1,914,426$          1,885,274$          1,799,035$          963,940$             (2,019)$                6,560,656$          

earned premiums 1,975,856$          1,755,411$          1,638,048$          829,433$             9,061$                 6,207,809$          
losses and loss adjustment expense:

current accident year - attritional (1,341,930)           (1,120,408)           (835,303)              (624,700)              (55,394)                (3,977,735)           
current accident year - catastrophe (18,094)                (11,888)                (25,130)                (1,450)                  -                           (56,562)                
prior accident years 111,866               117,234               167,579               (33,658)                (6,150)                  356,871               

underwriting, acquisition and insurance 
expenses (664,838) (638,948) (683,872) (238,234) (5,650) (2,231,542)

underwriting profit 62,860$               101,401$             261,322$             (68,609)$              (58,133)$              298,841$             

services and other revenues -$                         36,273$               9,829$                 6,804$                 185$                    53,091$               
services and other expenses -                           (6,030)                  (7,142)                  -                           (2,230)                  (15,402)                

other income -$                         30,243$               2,687$                 6,804$                 (2,045)$                37,689$               

current accident year loss ratio 68.8% 64.5% 52.5% 75.5% 65.0%
prior accident years loss ratio (5.7%) (6.7%) (10.2%) 4.1% (5.7%)

loss ratio 63.2% 57.8% 42.3% 79.5% 59.2%
expense ratio 33.6% 36.4% 41.7% 28.7% 35.9%

combined ratio 96.8% 94.2% 84.0% 108.3% 95.2%

Nine months ended September 30, 2025
Markel 

Insurance
U.S. Wholesale 

& Specialty
Programs & 
Solutions International

Global 
Reinsurance Other


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Earnings and BS valuation



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in thousands)		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   216,606		$   39,759		$   2,477,346		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization and impairment		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: net investment gains (losses)		(5,303)		(437,596)		1,601,722		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income		$   302,667		$   792,483		$   1,024,262		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815

				less: dividends on equity securities		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: interest on cash and short-term investments		26,776		48,765		50,425		14,321		2,954		62,383		251,821		286,063

				adjusted earnings		$   193,799		$   652,878		$   873,615		$   711,596		$   1,322,457		$   1,591,579		$   1,216,656		$   1,658,385

				adjusted earnings - 3-year average						$   573,431		$   746,030		$   969,223		$   1,208,544		$   1,376,897		$   1,488,873

						Years Ended December 31,

				(in thousands)		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				equity securities		$   7,590,755		$   6,994,110		$   9,023,927		$   7,671,912		$   9,577,871		$   11,784,521

				short-term investments & cash and cash equivalents		4,269,055		6,375,478		5,778,478		6,806,694		6,318,442		6,217,577

				senior long-term debt & other debt		(3,534,183)		(3,484,023)		(4,361,266)		(4,103,629)		(3,779,796)		(4,330,341)

				preferred stock				(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)

				RCNI & NCI		(185,111)		(260,534)		(484,238)		(585,945)		(541,965)		(553,075)

				balance sheet valuation		$   8,140,516		$   9,033,497		$   9,365,010		$   9,179,141		$   10,982,661		$   12,526,791



				common shares outstanding				13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

				MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

				CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)



						Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,



				($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

				OPERATING REVENUES

				Earned premiums		$   2,205,773		$   2,110,108		$   6,436,838		$   6,314,834

				Net investment income		245,675		235,477		712,779		676,807

				Products revenues		607,493		612,277		2,015,542		2,060,336

				Services and other revenues		875,608		735,872		2,340,109		2,037,991

				Total Operating Revenues		$   3,934,549		$   3,693,734		$   11,505,268		$   11,089,968



				Net investment gains (losses)		$   432,886		$   917,530		$   834,038		$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163





Segment KPIs



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 														Years Ended December 31,

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516												Markel Insurance

				Industrial																						total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780												Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 												tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 												total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365												Financial

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341												tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750												total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Financial																						Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593												tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 												total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262														Years Ended December 31,

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817												Industrial

				Consumer and Other																						revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327												organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 												Financial

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 												revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145												organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571												Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122												revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

																										organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

																										5-year average annual return on equity										12% 



																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

																										Industrial

																										adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

																										Financial

																										adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

																										Consumer and Other

																										adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

						Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		State National		Eliminations		Consolidated

				($ in thousands)

				underwriting		8,322,635		231,470		-		8,554,105

				fronting		1,838,499		2,997,058		(168,047)		4,667,510

				gross premium volume		 10,161,134		 3,228,528		(168,047)		 13,221,615



				earned premiums		6,207,809		229,029		-		6,436,838

				losses and loss adjustment expense		(3,677,426)		(119,099)		-		(3,796,525)

				underwriting, acquisition & insurance expenses		(2,231,542)		(72,608)		-		(2,304,150)

				underwriting profit		 298,841		 37,322		-		 336,163



				combined ratio		95.2% 		83.7% 				94.8%





Consolidated investment results

						Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities		435,626		5,267		3,926		-		444,819

				short-term investments		21,675		8,025		28,959		-		58,659

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted		73,780		15,455		23,744		-		112,979

				intercompany loans		21,819		-		14,718		(36,537)		-

				dividends on equity securities		98,460		-		12,309		-		110,769

				investment expenses		(12,706)		(169)		(1,572)		-		(14,447)

				net investment income		 638,654		 28,578		 82,084		 (36,537)		 712,779



				net investment gains		745,816		-		118,222		-		864,038







Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						Nine months ended September 30, 2025

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in thousands)

				underwriting		$   2,337,875		$   2,834,324		$   2,091,116		$   1,065,374		$   (6,054)		$   8,322,635

				fronting		-		1,838,499		-		-		-		1,838,499

				gross premium volume		$   2,337,875		$   4,672,823		$   2,091,116		$   1,065,374		$   (6,054)		$   10,161,134

				net written premiums		$   1,914,426		$   1,885,274		$   1,799,035		$   963,940		$   (2,019)		$   6,560,656



				earned premiums		$   1,975,856		$   1,755,411		$   1,638,048		$   829,433		$   9,061		$   6,207,809

				losses and loss adjustment expense:

				current accident year - attritional		(1,341,930)		(1,120,408)		(835,303)		(624,700)		(55,394)		(3,977,735)

				current accident year - catastrophe		(18,094)		(11,888)		(25,130)		(1,450)		-		(56,562)

				prior accident years		111,866		117,234		167,579		(33,658)		(6,150)		356,871

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses		(664,838)		(638,948)		(683,872)		(238,234)		(5,650)		(2,231,542)

				underwriting profit		$   62,860		$   101,401		$   261,322		$   (68,609)		$   (58,133)		$   298,841



				services and other revenues		$   -		$   36,273		$   9,829		$   6,804		$   185		$   53,091

				services and other expenses		-		(6,030)		(7,142)		-		(2,230)		(15,402)

				other income		$   -		$   30,243		$   2,687		$   6,804		$   (2,045)		$   37,689



				current accident year loss ratio		68.8%		64.5%		52.5%		75.5%				65.0%

				prior accident years loss ratio		(5.7%)		(6.7%)		(10.2%)		4.1%				(5.7%)

				loss ratio		63.2%		57.8%		42.3%		79.5%				59.2%

				expense ratio		33.6%		36.4%		41.7%		28.7%				35.9%

				combined ratio		96.8%		94.2%		84.0%		108.3%				95.2%
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Page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Markel Insurance return on equity

• We believe that this metric is an important metric in evaluating the 
overall performance of Markel Insurance

• This calculation reflects all after tax returns generated by Markel 
Insurance

• Adjusted operating income is the starting point:
• Underwriting profits – core activities driven by 

premium growth and combined ratio
• Net investment income – recurring interest and 

dividends on investments at Markel Insurance
• Other income – other insurance-related activities, such 

as fronting

• Net investment gains and losses
• Predominantly the market value movements in the 

publicly traded equity portfolio

• Denominator represents the average total equity of all Markel 
Insurance subsidiaries

• Details of the Markel Insurance return on equity are on page 37 of 
the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 

CommentaryYear ended
December 31, 2024

Markel Insurance
ret urn on equit y(1) 18% N/ A
5-year average annual ret urn on equit y(1)

12% N/ A

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual return on equity metrics from 2020-
2023, please see the full table on page 30 of the Q3 

2025 Form 10-Q

(1) Metrics that are only calculated for annual periods have been omitted for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues		$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)		$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio		95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity		18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return		10% 

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues		$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth		1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth		0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income		$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital		$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital		$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues		$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth		7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth		10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income		$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital		$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital		$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues		$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth		6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth		2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income		$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital		$   571		$   696

																						total capital		$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth		1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth		0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth		7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth		8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth		6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth		2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																				Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 										December 31, 2024

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity(1)		18% 		N/A

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity(1)		12% 		N/A

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income		$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income		$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income		$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio
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Page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Industrial, Financial, Consumer and Other segments revenue growth

• We believe organic revenue growth is a 
meaningful measure as it provides growth in 
comparable revenues from period-to-period by 
adjusting for the impact of acquisitions and 
dispositions

• The calculation of organic revenue growth 
excludes the revenue of a business from the two 
periods being compared unless our consolidated 
results include a full period of revenue from the 
business for both periods

Commentary

(1) Organic revenue growth is a non-GAAP financial measure. See Appendix C

Year ended
December 31, 2024

Industrial
revenue growt h 1% 4% 
organic revenue growth(1) 0% 2% 
Financial
revenue growt h 7% 18% 
organic revenue growth(1) 8% 9% 
Consumer and Other
revenue growt h 6% 4% 
organic revenue growth(1) 2% 2% 

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual metrics from 2020-2023, please see the 
full table on page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues		$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)		$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio		95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity		18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return		10% 

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues		$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth		1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth		0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income		$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital		$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital		$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues		$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth		7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth		10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income		$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital		$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital		$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues		$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth		6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth		2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income		$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital		$   571		$   696

																						total capital		$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024										Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				Industrial																				December 31, 2024

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth		1% 		4% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth(1)		0% 		2% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth		7% 		18% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth(1)		8% 		9% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth		6% 		4% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth(1)		2% 		2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																						Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity		18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income		$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income		$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income		$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png

CcaGR®

dollrs i millions, except per share daie) ms P 203 am am
Markel Insurance
Operating revemues $ 8174 S 8042 § 73% $ 6376 X%
Adjusted operating income S LI5S T4 S 1007 S 963 X%
Combined atio 9% 2% %%
Retun on equity ™ 20% @)% 26%

Year average anmval return on equity
Retun on tangible equity ™ 2% % 31%
5-Year average anaval return on tangible
equity” 17%
Total investment return
Total equity $11406  $9815  $8381  $8740
Industrial
Operating revemues $ 3780 S 370 S 3400 § 2379 X%
Adjusted operating income S 381 S 3 0§ 298 5 18 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 16% 16% 153% 1%
Retum on tangible capital” 26% 8% 25% 2%
Total capital $ 2453 § 2355 § 2237 5 1597
Financial
Operating revemues 503 5 5531 710 o X%
Adjusted operating income 6 s 260 347 133 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 1% 10% 7% 7%
Retum on tangible capital”
Total capital S 1912 S LE78 S 2016 § 2189
Consumer and Other
Operating revemues 1327 1247 1349 1245 X%
Adjusted operating income 150 140 s 116 B33 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 153% 12% 10% 12%
Retum on tangible capital” 25% 2% 19% 25%
Total capital $ 1196 S L19% S L195 § 1125
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Page 30 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 
Capital within each segment

• Visibility into the capital within each segment helps 
provide clarity into the capital efficiency within each 
part of the Markel Group system

• We use total equity within the Markel 
Insurance segment and total capital and 
tangible capital within Industrial, Financial and 
Consumer and Other segments

• Markel Insurance total equity includes all equity 
within our Markel Insurance subsidiaries and is the 
amount used in determining its return on equity. 

• Total capital is comprised of total equity, debt, and 
obligations for finance leases

• Tangible capital represents total capital less goodwill 
and intangible assets, net of deferred taxes 

CommentaryYear ended
($  in mil l ions) December 31, 2024
Markel Insurance
t ot al equit y 11,516$                           13,212$                           
Industrial
t angible capit al 1,437$                            1,482$                            
t ot al capit al 2,771$                             2,783$                            
Financial
t angible capit al 448$                               542$                                
t ot al capit al 1,901$                             1,996$                            
Consumer and Other
t angible capit al 649$                               696$                               
t ot al capit al 1,162$                             1,472$                             

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For annual capital held by segments from 2020-
2023, please see the full table on page 30 of the Q3 

2025 Form 10-Q


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																				Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues		$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)		$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio		95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity		18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return		10% 

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues		$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth		1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth		0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income		$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital		$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital		$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues		$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth		7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth		10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income		$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital		$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital		$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues		$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth		6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth		2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income		$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital		$   571		$   696

																						total capital		$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																		Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								($ in millions)		December 31, 2024

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity		$   11,516		$   13,212

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital		$   1,437		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital		$   2,771		$   2,783

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital		$   448		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital		$   1,901		$   1,996

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital		$   649		$   696

																						total capital		$   1,162		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 										2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth		1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth (1)		0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth		7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth		8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth		6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth		2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																						Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity		18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity		12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184												Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income		$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income		$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income		$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio
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Corporate holding company operations

(1) Periods prior to the third quarter of 2025 were not recast for the change in allocation of corporate expenses

• Corporate results include the income from investments held 
by our holding company and, beginning in Q3 2025, holding 
company expenses

• Historically, corporate expenses were fully allocated 
to our segment results(1)

• Beginning in Q3 2025, we discontinued allocating 
corporate expenses that are not integral to operating 
our underlying businesses

• Composition of holding company assets:

• Equity securities
• Short-term investments and cash
• Equity method investments

Commentary
($ in thousands)
net  investment  income 82,084$                                 
services and other revenues 38,496                                    

operat ing revenues 120,580                                  
services and other expenses (20,806)                                  

adjusted operat ing income 99,774$                                 

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Earnings and BS valuation



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in thousands)		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   216,606		$   39,759		$   2,477,346		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization and impairment		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: net investment gains (losses)		(5,303)		(437,596)		1,601,722		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income		$   302,667		$   792,483		$   1,024,262		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815

				less: dividends on equity securities		80,758		315,128		148,638		159,315		160,539		258,778		180,614		181,472

				less: interest on cash and short-term investments		26,776		48,765		50,425		14,321		2,954		62,383		251,821		286,063

				adjusted earnings		$   193,799		$   652,878		$   873,615		$   711,596		$   1,322,457		$   1,591,579		$   1,216,656		$   1,658,385

				adjusted earnings - 3-year average						$   573,431		$   746,030		$   969,223		$   1,208,544		$   1,376,897		$   1,488,873

						Years Ended December 31,

				(in thousands)		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				equity securities		$   7,590,755		$   6,994,110		$   9,023,927		$   7,671,912		$   9,577,871		$   11,784,521

				short-term investments & cash and cash equivalents		4,269,055		6,375,478		5,778,478		6,806,694		6,318,442		6,217,577

				senior long-term debt & other debt		(3,534,183)		(3,484,023)		(4,361,266)		(4,103,629)		(3,779,796)		(4,330,341)

				preferred stock				(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)		(591,891)

				RCNI & NCI		(185,111)		(260,534)		(484,238)		(585,945)		(541,965)		(553,075)

				balance sheet valuation		$   8,140,516		$   9,033,497		$   9,365,010		$   9,179,141		$   10,982,661		$   12,526,791



				common shares outstanding				13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

				MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

				CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)



						Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,



				($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

				OPERATING REVENUES

				Earned premiums		$   2,205,773		$   2,110,108		$   6,436,838		$   6,314,834

				Net investment income		245,675		235,477		712,779		676,807

				Products revenues		607,493		612,277		2,015,542		2,060,336

				Services and other revenues		875,608		735,872		2,340,109		2,037,991

				Total Operating Revenues		$   3,934,549		$   3,693,734		$   11,505,268		$   11,089,968



				Net investment gains (losses)		$   432,886		$   917,530		$   834,038		$   1,689,794





Corporate

						Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				($ in thousands)

				net investment income		$   82,084

				services and other revenues		38,496

				operating revenues		120,580

				services and other expenses		(20,806)

				adjusted operating income		$   99,774







Consolidated KPIs format



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Operating Performance

				operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

				operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

				operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

				less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

				add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

				adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Financial Position

				equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

				invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

				insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

				total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

				shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

				senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

				debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Per Share Data

				common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

				5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

				5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%

				invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

				operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

				adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163





Segment KPIs



						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 														Years Ended December 31,

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516												Markel Insurance

				Industrial																						total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780												Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 												tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 												total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365												Financial

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341												tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750												total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817

				Financial																						Consumer and Other

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593												tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 												total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262														Years Ended December 31,

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831												($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817												Industrial

				Consumer and Other																						revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327												organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 												Financial

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 												revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145												organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571												Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122												revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 

																										organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 

																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

																										5-year average annual return on equity										12% 



																												Years Ended December 31,

																										($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

																										Markel Insurance

																										adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184

																										Industrial

																										adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365

																										Financial

																										adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262

																										Consumer and Other

																										adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

						Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		State National		Eliminations		Consolidated

				($ in thousands)

				underwriting		8,322,635		231,470		-		8,554,105

				fronting		1,838,499		2,997,058		(168,047)		4,667,510

				gross premium volume		 10,161,134		 3,228,528		(168,047)		 13,221,615



				earned premiums		6,207,809		229,029		-		6,436,838

				losses and loss adjustment expense		(3,677,426)		(119,099)		-		(3,796,525)

				underwriting, acquisition & insurance expenses		(2,231,542)		(72,608)		-		(2,304,150)

				underwriting profit		 298,841		 37,322		-		 336,163



				combined ratio		95.2% 		83.7% 				94.8%





Consolidated investment results

						Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities		435,626		5,267		3,926		-		444,819

				short-term investments		21,675		8,025		28,959		-		58,659

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted		73,780		15,455		23,744		-		112,979

				intercompany loans		21,819		-		14,718		(36,537)		-

				dividends on equity securities		98,460		-		12,309		-		110,769

				investment expenses		(12,706)		(169)		(1,572)		-		(14,447)

				net investment income		 638,654		 28,578		 82,084		 (36,537)		 712,779



				net investment gains		745,816		-		118,222		-		864,038







Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png
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• Markel Group – page 28

• Segments

• Markel Insurance segment – page 31

• Industrial segment & underlying businesses – page 32

• Financial segment & underlying businesses – page 33

• Consumer and Other segment & underlying businesses – page 34

• Corporate – page 35
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Appendix A - Refreshed business descriptions
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Appendix B – Reconciliations for non-GAAP financial measures: consolidated adjusted 
operating income & adjusted operating income per share

Year ended
($ in millions, except per share amounts)  December 30, 2024
operating income 3,713$                             2,400$                             

add: amortization and impairment 181 142
less: net investment gains 1,807 864

adjusted operating income 2,087$                             1,678$                             

operating income per share 290$                                190$                                
add: amortization and impairment impact 14 11
less: net investment gains impact 141 68

adjusted operating income per share 163$                                133$                                

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025

For additional information on these metrics, see page 54 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Sheet1

						Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		 December 30, 2024

				operating income		$   3,713		$   2,400

				add: amortization and impairment		181		142

				less: net investment gains		1,807		864

				adjusted operating income		$   2,087		$   1,678



				operating income per share		$   290		$   190

				add: amortization and impairment impact		14		11

				less: net investment gains impact		141		68

				adjusted operating income per share		$   163		$   133





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																		Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues								$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio								95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity								18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity								12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return								10% 

				Industrial																		total equity								$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues								$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth								1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth								0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income								$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital								$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital								$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues								$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth								7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth								10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income								$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital								$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital								$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues								$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth								6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth								2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income								$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital								$   571		$   696

																						total capital								$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																		Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity								$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 										2020-2023						2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth								1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth (1)								0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth								7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth								8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth								6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth								2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																				Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2020-2023						2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity								18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity								12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income								$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income								$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income								$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income								$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio







image1.png

CcaGR®

dollrs i millions, except per share daie) ms P 203 am am
Markel Insurance
Operating revemues $ 8174 S 8042 § 73% $ 6376 X%
Adjusted operating income S LI5S T4 S 1007 S 963 X%
Combined atio 9% 2% %%
Retun on equity ™ 20% @)% 26%

Year average anmval return on equity
Retun on tangible equity ™ 2% % 31%
5-Year average anaval return on tangible
equity” 17%
Total investment return
Total equity $11406  $9815  $8381  $8740
Industrial
Operating revemues $ 3780 S 370 S 3400 § 2379 X%
Adjusted operating income S 381 S 3 0§ 298 5 18 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 16% 16% 153% 1%
Retum on tangible capital” 26% 8% 25% 2%
Total capital $ 2453 § 2355 § 2237 5 1597
Financial
Operating revemues 503 5 5531 710 o X%
Adjusted operating income 6 s 260 347 133 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 1% 10% 7% 7%
Retum on tangible capital”
Total capital S 1912 S LE78 S 2016 § 2189
Consumer and Other
Operating revemues 1327 1247 1349 1245 X%
Adjusted operating income 150 140 s 116 B33 X%
Organic revenue growth
Retun on capital” 153% 12% 10% 12%
Retum on tangible capital” 25% 2% 19% 25%
Total capital $ 1196 S L19% S L195 § 1125
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Appendix C – Reconciliation for non-GAAP financial measures: organic revenue growth

Year ended
 December 30, 2024

Industrial
revenue growt h 1.4% 4 .0% 

impact  of  inorganic act ivit y (1.3)% (2.1)%
organic revenue growt h 0.1% 1.9% 
Financial
revenue growt h 7.3% 18.2% 

impact  of  inorganic act ivit y 0.5% (9.6)%
organic revenue growt h 7.8% 8.6% 
Consumer and Other
revenue growt h 6.4% 4 .2% 

impact  of  inorganic act ivit y (4 .6)% (2.6)%
organic revenue growt h 1.8% 1.6% 

Nine mont hs ended 
Sept ember 30, 2025

For additional information on these metrics, see page 56 of the Q3 2025 Form 10-Q 


Organic Growth

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020

		Industrial

		Regular				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

		Organic				5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%



		Financial

		Regular				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

		Organic				9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%



		Consumer & Other

		Regular				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%				2%

		Organic				0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%				0%

																																industrial

				industrial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015		5%		4%																								2016

				2016		4%		4%																								2017

				2017		(6%)		4%																								2018

				2018		16%		4%																								2019

				2019		1%		4%																								2020		82%		38%

				2020		(24%)		5%																								2021		52%		38%

				2021		21%		5%																								2022		43%		38%

				2022		18%		5%																								2023		10%		38%

				2023		8%		5%																								2024		1%		38%

				2024		0%		5%

																																financial

				financial																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015

				2015																												2016

				2016																												2017

				2017																												2018

				2018																												2019

				2019		11%																										2020		(8%)		9%

				2020		(8%)		9%																								2021		4%		9%

				2021		4%		9%																								2022		45%		9%

				2022		20%		9%																								2023		(23%)		9%

				2023		17%		9%																								2024		7%		9%

				2024		10%		9%

																																consumer and other

				consumer and other																														revenue growth		5yr avg

						organic growth		5yr avg																								2015		3%		2%

				2015		11%		5%																								2016		0%		2%

				2016		7%		5%																								2017		0%		2%

				2017		20%		5%																								2018		0%		2%

				2018		8%		5%																								2019		0%		2%

				2019		5%		5%																								2020		3%		2%

				2020		3%		0%																								2021		3%		2%

				2021		(4%)		0%																								2022		8%		2%

				2022		8%		0%																								2023		(8%)		2%

				2023		(8%)		0%																								2024		6%		2%

				2024		2%		0%

				consolidated

						organic growth		5yr avg

				2015		7%		6%

				2016		5%		6%

				2017		4%		6%

				2018		12%		6%

				2019		4%		6%

				2020		(8%)		6%

				2021		13%		6%

				2022		13%		6%

				2023		5%		6%

				2024		1%		6%





2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.24	0.21	0.18	0.08	0	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.2	0.17	0.1	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	-0.04	0.08	-0.08	0.02	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0	0	0	0	0	







2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	7.3409137750644948E-2	4.6962799244836706E-2	3.7099509259568508E-2	0.12105690910911937	4.3594210389915844E-2	-8.1085563430458807E-2	0.12585768296429367	0.12593700310473976	4.8196224199270388E-2	1.3459410223343848E-2	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	5.5448732281527427E-2	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.82	0.52	0.43	0.1	0.01	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.38	





revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-0.08	0.04	0.45	-0.23	7.0000000000000007E-2	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	8.6000000000000007E-2	



revenue growth	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.03	0.03	0.08	-0.08	0.06	5yr avg	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	





Organic

						Average				2024				2023				2022				2021				2020



		Industrial				38%				1%				10%				43%				52%				82%

						5%				0%				8%				18%				21%				-24%





		Financial				5%				7%				-23%				45%				4%				-8%

						9%				10%				17%				20%				4%				-8%





		Consumer & Other				2%				6%				-8%				8%				3%				3%

						0%				2%				-8%				8%				-4%				3%





ROE Bridge

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				total		%		% of ROE

				underwriting profit		$112,300		$614,331		$594,289		$92,786		$366,976				$1,780,682		23%		3%

				other income		($55,210)		($10,881)		$5,798		$11,713		$19,605				($28,975)		-0%		-0%

				net investment income		$361,764		$360,173		$407,826		$642,676		$797,907				$2,570,346		33%		4%

				net investment gains		$499,128		$1,440,295		($1,203,958)		$1,249,362		$1,447,686				$3,432,513		44%		5%

				total		$917,982		$2,403,918		($196,045)		$1,996,537		$2,632,174				$7,754,566		100%		12%

				5yr avg. ROE		12%

						base		step		label

				underwriting profit		0%		3%		3%

				net investment income		3%		4%		4%

				net investment gains		6%		5%		5%

				5yr average ROE		0%		12%		12%



underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	0	2.651579336045393E-2	6.4790321547333635E-2	0	underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	

underwriting profit	net investment income	net investment gains	5yr average ROE	2.651579336045393E-2	3.8274528186879701E-2	5.1112891249011222E-2	0.11547175164122611	







4-Wall returns

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance

				average total equity		8589.8015		8544.2515		8669.957		9229.1425		10742.0945

				return on equity		7%		20%		(3%)		16%		18%

				underwriting profit		1%		5%		10%		1%		2%

				services and other income		-0.4%		-0.1%		0.1%		0.1%		0.1%

				net investment income		3%		3%		7%		5%		5%

				net investment gains		4%		12%		-3%

Elkins, Will: Elkins, Will:
Manual override for charting		10%		10%



				5yr avg		12%		12%		12%		12%		12%

				Industrial

				total capital				1597		2237		2355		2453

				return on capital				11%		13%		16%		16%



				return on tangible capital		63%		30%		25%		28%		25%

				5yr avg		34%		34%		34%		34%		34%

				Financial

				total capital				2189		2016		1878		1912

				return on capital		5%		5%		5%		8%		8%

				5yr average		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%



				return on tangible capital		nm		nm		nm		nm		nm

				Consumer and Other

				total capital				1125		1195		1196		1196

				return on capital		13%		11%		8%		9%		10%

				return on tangible capital		37%		28%		17%		20%		20%

				5yr average		24%		24%		24%		24%		24%

				1. FOR DISCLOSURE: Including actual net investment gains



																2020						2021						2022						2023						2024						2025		Total



				Underwriting income								Tab 2				$112,300		12%		0.84%		$614,331		26%		5.20%		$594,289		-303%		10.04%		$92,786		5%		0.72%		$366,976		14%		2.48%				$112,300

				Net investment income								Tab 4				$361,764		39%		2.71%		$360,173		15%		3.05%		$407,826		-208%		6.89%		$642,676		32%		5.01%		$797,907		30%		5.40%

				Services and other income								Tab 2				($55,210)		-6%		-0.41%		($10,881)		-0%		-0.09%		$5,798		-3%		0.10%		$11,713		1%		0.09%		$19,605		1%		0.13%

				Net investment gains (losses)								Tab 4				$499,128		54%		3.74%		$1,440,295		60%		12.20%		($1,203,958)		614%		-20.35%		$1,249,362		63%		9.73%		$1,447,686		55%		9.80%

																				6.88%

				Markel Insurance operating income												$917,982						$2,403,918						($196,045)						$1,996,537						$2,632,174						- 



				Interest expense								Tab 5				$159,944						$173,952						$172,256						$156,521						$178,385



				Pre-tax income												$758,038						$2,229,966						($368,301)						$1,840,016						$2,453,789						- 



				Tax expense						22%						($166,768)						($490,593)						$81,026						($404,804)						($539,834)



				Post-tax income												$591,270						$1,739,373						($287,275)						$1,435,212						$1,913,955





				Total shareholders equity

				beginning of year												$8,940,638						$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,406,092

				end of year								B/S Tabs				$8,238,965						$8,849,538						$8,490,376						$9,967,909						$11,516,280						$12,435,007

				Average total equity												$8,589,802						$8,544,252						$8,669,957						$9,229,143						$10,742,095						$11,920,550

























				Return on equity												7%						20%						-3%						16%						18%

				5-year average																																				12%						13%









						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Average Total Equity		$8.6		$8.5		$8.7		$9.2		$10.7



total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	2189	2016	1878	1912	return on capital	

5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	







total capital	

2021	2022	2023	2024	1125	1195	1196	1196	return on capital	

0.11016425583808612	7.8481311574412529E-2	9.4656080501305695E-2	0.100187521938939	







underwriting profit	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	8.420697040279139E-3	5.2023743822630787E-2	0.1004436482684098	7.2270313766194414E-3	2.4840819375558577E-2	services and other income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	-4.1398636116991216E-3	-9.2144195317189845E-4	9.7994792543735468E-4	9.123167128052026E-4	1.3270738791033361E-3	net investment income	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2.7126491933032439E-2	3.0500736384503464E-2	6.8928637916421967E-2	5.0057547658054841E-2	5.4010789984886801E-2	net investment gains	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	3.7426586574536479E-2	0.1219693261597022	-3.3134510355703035E-2	9.73118614312075E-2	9.7994709295771101E-2	return on equity	(3%)1



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	6.8833911936148934E-2	0.20357236441366455	-3.3134510355703035E-2	0.15550875717868698	0.1781733925353198	5yr avg	

0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	0.11780463445669666	









2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.63312255344830815	0.29731083149766163	0.253897355119998	0.27867180307729211	0.25436596248456955	5yr avg	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	0.34347370112556586	







2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	5.2943851826768633E-2	5.2194571204029878E-2	5.2135589368774625E-2	7.9436536115290737E-2	8.2073453658773859E-2	5yr average	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	6.3756800434727562E-2	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.36513586469441039	0.27972524158558376	0.17253154146613731	0.19660616722295696	0.19850738551134056	5yr average	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	0.24250124009608581	



12022 ROE of negative 3% driven by unrealized loss in equities, partially offset by positive underwriting & services and interest income



Income statement format

								MARKEL GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

								CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

										Quarter Ended September 30,				Nine Months Ended September 30,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2025		2024		2025		2024

								OPERATING REVENUES

								Earned premiums				$   2,110,108				$   6,314,834

								Net investment income				235,477				676,807

								Products revenues				612,277				2,060,336

								Services and other revenues				735,872				2,037,991

								Total Operating Revenues				$   3,693,734				$   11,089,968



								Net investment gains (losses)				$   917,530				$   1,689,794





Consolidated KPIs format

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814						operating revenues		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594						operating cash flows								2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Financial Position																Financial Position

								equity securities				$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						equity securities		See table on p[] of 10-Q						$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						invested assets (2)								34,247

								insurance float (3)				13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						insurance float

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						total assets								61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						shareholders' equity								16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt				4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						debt to capital								20%

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						common shares outstanding (in 000s)		See table on p[] of 10-Q						12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share								17%

								invested assets per share				$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						invested assets per share								$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share				$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)				$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Operating Performance

								operating revenues		$   9,117		$   10,868		$   13,271		$   14,280		$   14,814

								operating cash flows		1,738		2,274		2,709		2,787		2,594

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087

								Financial Position

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785

								invested assets (2)		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247

								insurance float (3)		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)										17%

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163

																										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024						($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								Operating Performance																Operating Performance

								operating income (loss)		1,274		3,242		(93)		2,929		3,713						operating income (loss)								3,713

								less: net investment gains (losses)		618		1,979		(1,596)		1,524		1,807						less: net investment gains (losses)								1,807

								add: amortization and impairment		159		161		259		181		181						add: amortization and impairment								181

								adjusted operating income (1)		815		1,424		1,761		1,585		2,087						adjusted operating income (1)								2,087

								Per Share Data																Per Share Data

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						operating income (loss) per share								$   290

								adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						adjusted operating income per share (1)								$   163



										Years Ended December 31,																Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

								Financial Position																($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								equity securities		$   6,994		$   9,024		$   7,672		$   9,578		$   11,785						Financial Position

								invested assets		24,927		28,292		27,420		30,854		34,247						equity securities								$   11,785

								insurance float		12,800		13,543		14,932		16,701		18,438						invested assets								34,247

								total assets		41,738		48,477		49,791		55,046		61,898						insurance float								18,438

								shareholders' equity		12,822		14,700		13,151		14,984		16,916						total assets								61,898

								senior long-term debt and other debt		3,484		4,361		4,104		3,780		4,330						shareholders' equity								16,916

								debt to capital		21%		23%		24%		20%		20%						senior long-term debt and other debt								4,330

																								debt to capital								20%

										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

								Per Share Data

								common shares outstanding (in 000s)		13,783		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790						($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

								5-year CAGR in closing stock price		3%		6%		3%		6%		9%						Per Share Data

								5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)										17%						common shares outstanding (in 000s)								12,790

								invested assets per share		$   1,809		$   2,075		$   2,043		$   2,350		$   2,678						5-year CAGR in closing stock price								9%

								operating income (loss) per share		$   92		$   238		$   (7)		$   223		$   290						5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (1)								17%

								adjusted operating income per share		$   59		$   104		$   131		$   121		$   163						invested assets per share								$   2,678

																								operating income (loss) per share								$   290

																								adjusted operating income per share								$   163





Non-GAAP Adjusted op inc

						Year ended		Nine months ended September 30,

						 December 30,

				($ in thousands, except per share amounts)		2024		2025

				operating income (loss)		3,713

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		1,807

				add: impairment of goodwill

				less: net investment gains (losses)

				adjusted operating income (1)		2,087



				operating income (loss) per share		$   290

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets impact		1,807

				add: impairment of goodwill impact

				less: net investment gains (losses) impact

				adjusted operating income per share (1)		$   163





Sheet2

								Year ended		Nine months ended September 30, 2025

								 December 30, 2024

						Industrial

						revenue growth		1.4% 		4.0% 

						impact of inorganic activity		(1.3)%		(2.1)%

						organic revenue growth		0.1% 		1.9% 

						Financial

						revenue growth		7.3% 		18.2% 

						impact of inorganic activity		0.5% 		(9.6)%

						organic revenue growth		7.8% 		8.6% 

						Consumer and Other

						revenue growth		6.4% 		4.2% 

						impact of inorganic activity		(4.6)%		(2.6)%

						organic revenue growth		1.8% 		1.6% 





Segment KPIs

						Years Ended December 31,																		Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				operating revenues		$   5,851		$   6,736		$   7,804		$   8,688		$   8,983								Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184								operating revenues								$   8,983		$   6,905

				combined ratio				90% 		92% 		99% 		95% 								adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,184		$   980

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 								combined ratio								95% 		95% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 								return on equity								18% 

				total investment return				8% 		(4)%		9% 		10% 								5-year average annual return on equity								12% 

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								total investment return								10% 

				Industrial																		total equity								$   11,516		$   13,212

				operating revenues		$   1,570		$   2,379		$   3,400		$   3,729		$   3,780								Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 								operating revenues								$   3,780		$   2,895

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								revenue growth								1% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								organic revenue growth								0% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								adjusted operating income								$   365		$   264

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital								$   1,341		$   1,482

				Financial																		total capital								$   2,750		$   2,783

				operating revenues		$   478		$   495		$   718		$   553		$   593								Financial

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								operating revenues								$   593		$   513

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								revenue growth								7% 		18% 

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								organic revenue growth								10% 		9% 

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								adjusted operating income								$   262		$   219

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital								$   831		$   542

				Consumer and Other																		total capital								$   1,817		$   1,996

				operating revenues		$   1,218		$   1,250		$   1,349		$   1,247		$   1,327								Consumer and Other

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								operating revenues								$   1,327		$   1,108

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								revenue growth								6% 		4% 

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								organic revenue growth								2% 		2% 

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								adjusted operating income								$   145		$   151

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital								$   571		$   696

																						total capital								$   1,122		$   1,472

						Years Ended December 31,																		Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																		($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				total equity		$   8,239		$   8,850		$   8,490		$   9,968		$   11,516								Markel Insurance

				Industrial																		total equity								$   11,516

				tangible capital		$   383		$   929		$   1,215		$   1,321		$   1,341								Industrial

				total capital		$   1,252		$   2,267		$   2,568		$   2,625		$   2,750								tangible capital

				Financial																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   658		$   741		$   731		$   827		$   831								Financial

				total capital		$   2,124		$   2,141		$   1,850		$   1,879		$   1,817								tangible capital

				Consumer and Other																		total capital

				tangible capital		$   402		$   502		$   588		$   607		$   571								Consumer and Other

				total capital		$   1,055		$   1,125		$   1,185		$   1,177		$   1,122								tangible capital

																						total capital

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				revenue growth		82% 		52% 		43% 		10% 		1% 										2020-2023						2024		2025

				organic revenue growth		(24)%		21% 		18% 		8% 		0% 								Industrial

				Financial																		revenue growth								1% 

				revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		45% 		(23)%		7% 								organic revenue growth (1)								0% 

				organic revenue growth		(8)%		4% 		20% 		17% 		10% 								Financial

				Consumer and Other																		revenue growth								7% 

				revenue growth		3% 		3% 		8% 		(8)%		6% 								organic revenue growth								8% 

				organic revenue growth		3% 		(4)%		8% 		(8)%		2% 								Consumer and Other

																						revenue growth								6% 

						Years Ended December 31,																organic revenue growth								2% 

				($ in millions, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Markel Insurance																				Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				return on equity		7% 		20% 		(3)%		16% 		18% 

				5-year average annual return on equity										12% 										2020-2023						2024		2025

																						Markel Insurance

						Years Ended December 31,																return on equity								18% 

				($ in millions)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								5-year average annual return on equity								12% 

				Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   419		$   964		$   1,008		$   747		$   1,184										Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   138		$   169		$   286		$   378		$   365								($ in millions)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				Financial																		Markel Insurance

				adjusted operating income		$   95		$   134		$   355		$   260		$   262								adjusted operating income								$   1,184

				Consumer and Other																		Industrial

				adjusted operating income		$   164		$   149		$   113		$   136		$   145								adjusted operating income								$   365

																						Financial

																						adjusted operating income								$   262

																						Consumer and Other

																						adjusted operating income								$   145





Intrinsic Value CAGR

				Years Ended December 31,

				8x multiple		12x multiple		16x multiple

		5-year CAGR in intrinsic value per share (4)		15.7%		16.9%		17.8%





OLD CALC Intrinsic Value Table



										Years Ended December 31,

								($ in 000s, except per share amnts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



								adjusted earnings 		$746		$969		$1,209		$1,377		$1,489

								earnings multiple 		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x		12.0x

								earnings valuation 		$8,952		$11,631		$14,503		$16,523		$17,866

								equity securities		6,994		9,024		7,672		9,578		11,785

								short-term investments and cash		6,376		5,778		6,807		6,318		6,218

								senior debt and other debt		(4,330)		(3,780)		(4,104)		(4,361)		(3,484)

								RCNI & NCI		($261)		($484)		($586)		($542)		($553)

								intrinsic value		$18,578		$21,588		$24,292		$28,097		$30,985

								common shares outstanding		13,787		13,632		13,423		13,132		12,790

								intrinsic value per share		$1,347.87		$1,583.60		$1,809.70		$2,139.61		$2,422.61



								5-yr intrinsic value CAGR 				9%		13%		20%		17%





Adjusted operating income

						Years Ended December 31,

				($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024								Years Ended December 31,								Nine months ended September 30,

				operating income (loss)		$   1,273,884		$   3,241,505		$   (93,336)		$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				add: amortization of acquired intangible assets		159,315		160,539		178,778		180,614		181,472						($ in millions, except per share amounts)		2020-2023						2024		2025

				add: impairment of goodwill		0		0		80,000		0		0						operating income (loss)								$   2,928,828		$   3,712,562

				less: net investment gains		617,979		1,978,534		(1,595,733)		1,524,054		1,807,219						add: amortization of acquired intangible assets								180,614		181,472

				adjusted operating income (1)		$   815,220		$   1,423,510		$   1,761,175		$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815						add: impairment of goodwill								0		0

																				less: net investment gains								1,524,054		1,807,219

																				adjusted operating income (1)								$   1,585,388		$   2,086,815







Capital by segment

				 		Capital		Tangible capital

				Industrial		$1,252		$383

				Financial		$2,124		$658

				Consumer & Other		$1,055		$402



Capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	1252	2124	1055	Tangible capital	

Industrial	Financial	Consumer 	&	 Other	383	658	402	







Industrial	

Capital	Tangible capital	1252	383	





Financial	

Capital	Tangible capital	2124	658	





Consumer 	&	 Other	

Capital	Tangible capital	1055	402	





Consolidated underwriting resul

				($ in thousands)		Markel Insurance		State National		Consolidated

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				combined ratio





Consolidated investment results

						Markel Insurance		Other Reportable Segments		Corporate		Eliminations		Total

				($ in thousands)

				interest:

				fixed maturity securities

				short-term investments

				cash and cash equivalents, including restricted

				intercompany loans

				dividends on equity securities

				investment expenses

				net investment income



				net investment gains





Op revs and adj op inc by segme

						Year Ended December 31, 2024

				($ in millions)		Markel Insurance		Industrial		Financial		Consumer & Other

				operating revenues		$   8,983		$   3,780		$   593		$   1,327

				adjusted operating income		$   1,184		$   365		$   262		$   145





Adj op inc by division

						U.S. Wholesale & Specialty		Programs & Solutions		International		Global Reinsurance		Other		Markel Insurance

				($ in 000s)

				underwriting

				fronting

				gross premium volume

				net written premiums



				earned premiums

				losses and loss adjustment expense

				current accident year - attritional

				current accident year - catastrophe

				prior accident years

				underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

				underwriting profit



				services and other revenues

				services and other expenses

				other income



				current accident year loss ratio

				prior accident years loss ratio

				loss ratio

				expense ratio

				combined ratio
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